

The University of Kansas

(All Campuses)

F Y 2003 TUITION PROPOSAL

The research universities in the Kansas Regents System historically have been underfunded relative to their Board-designated peer schools. KU's peer schools are the University of Colorado-Boulder, the University of Iowa, the University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill, the University of Oklahoma, and the University of Oregon. In terms of overall funding, KU has dropped to 80% of the average of those peers versus 90% in FY 1978. Extremely tight fiscal constraints for FY 2003 make it unlikely that the state will increase Regents universities' operating block grants or fulfill the third year of its obligation through SB 345 to increase faculty salaries. In order to preserve and enhance the quality of the student educational experience, KU is proposing a substantial tuition increase. However, KU believes it is unfair to supplant state funding with tuition increases to fund ordinary operating expenses by shifting that responsibility from the state's taxpayers to KU students and their families. KU will continue to advocate for state funding of these important obligations.

After five months of vigorous dialogue at the University of Kansas, Chancellor Robert Hemenway ultimately chose to accept the recommendation of the Ad Hoc Committee on University Funding (see Section D) as the appropriate level of tuition increase that, along with moderate increases in state support (including funding SB 345), would bring KU close to the average funding of its peers at the end of five years and strengthen the quality of education for our students. Since tuition accounts for approximately one-fourth of the total cost of attending KU (about \$12,000), the tuition increase proposed for FY 2003 for fulltime resident undergraduate students—approximately \$588 per year—is a 4.9% increase in cost of attendance.

Table A represents **proposed tuition rates for FY 2003**, which includes:

➤ **basic tuition**

- \$77.75 per credit hour (the base rate for a resident undergraduate) x 4% maintenance increase based on the Higher Education Price Index (HEPI) (*NOTE: The basic tuition rate for FY 2002 includes a technology fee of \$1.00 and a library fee of \$1.00.*)
- \$16.50 per credit hour enhancement tuition--\$4.00 of which is for technology.
- Medical tuition is shown per semester since it is not based on credit hours.

Table B includes:

differential tuition (formerly collected as program-specific fees established by provisos that are no longer in place) for Pharmacy, Law, Business, and Engineering, each of which is subject to the 4% maintenance increase. The Engineering Fee formerly was \$15 but reduced to \$14 when the Kansas Legislature approved a 2:1 technology fee match in FY 2001. The state match was reduced to 1:1 in FY 2002, thus the \$1 increase returns the fee to the FY 2000 level.

Approximately 20% of the revenue generated by the proposed FY 2003 enhancement tuition increase will be directed toward need-based financial aid.

A. FY 2003 PROPOSED TUITION RATES (All Students)

	FY 2002 Tuition Rate*	Proposed FY 2003 Tuition Rate*	\$ Increase	% Increase
Undergraduate Resident	77.75	97.35	19.60	25.21%
Graduate Resident	113.40	134.45	21.05	18.56%
Undergraduate Nonresident	308.65	337.45	28.80	9.33%
Graduate Nonresident	357.75	388.55	30.80	8.61%
Medical Students Resident	5,300/Sem	6,283/Sem	983/Sem	18.56%
Medical Students Nonresident	12,406/Sem	13,474/Sem	1,068/Sem	8.61%

* Proposed FY 2003 tuition rates for Nursing and Allied Health programs are the same as undergraduate/graduate resident or undergraduate/graduate nonresident tuition rates listed in Table A.

B. FY 2003 PROPOSED FEE RATES (Differential Tuition)

	FY 2002 Fee Rate	Proposed FY 2003 Fee Rate	\$ Increase	% Increase
Pharmacy (PharmD degree)	85.00	88.40	3.40	4.00%
Law	100.00	104.00	4.00	4.00%
Business (Masters)	55.00	57.20	2.20	4.00%
Engineering (Technology Fee)	14.00	15.00	1.00	7.14%
Edwards Campus Engineering (Masters)	30.00	31.20	1.20	4.00%

C. OTHER PROPOSED CHANGES TO TUITION STRUCTURE

Financial Aid – In order to maintain access to KU, approximately 20% of the revenue generated by the proposed FY 2003 enhancement tuition increase will be directed toward need-based financial aid.

D. DESCRIPTION OF RELATIONSHIP OF FY 2003 PROPOSALS TO FIVE-YEAR PLAN

KU's five-year tuition strategy is a critical component of the University's goal to become a top 25 U.S. public research institution by 2010. Currently, KU is ranked 39th among public institutions by *U.S. News & World Report*. Rankings such as these serve as an important proxy measure of high quality; indicators of high quality include strong academic reputation, high retention rates, adequate institutional financial resources, support for faculty, research funding, and prestigious awards and memberships.

The proposed tuition rates for FY 2003 reflect an annual increase of \$16.50 per credit hour for all students, plus an annual maintenance increase based on the Higher Education Price Index (HEPI). These increases could be projected through FY 2007 as a five-year plan, but the efficacy of any five-year plan would inevitably depend upon the level of state funding that is provided. The key is to attain a level of state support that will bring KU close to the average funding of its peers. With significant increases in state support, the rate of increase in tuition could be moderated.

To maintain access to the University, KU will reserve about 20% of the additional revenue generated from the proposed enhancement tuition increases for need-based financial aid. In academic year 2000-01, KU students received \$128 million in total financial aid.

In FY 2003, \$4 of the \$16.50 per credit hour tuition increase will be set aside for technology. In FY 2004, the portion of a tuition increase set aside for technology will increase to \$8. This allocation will generate sufficient funding to permit KU to replace technological equipment on a scheduled basis and adequately fund this burgeoning area of need.

The Ad Hoc Committee on University Funding, a task force made up of students, faculty, and staff from KU-Lawrence and KUMC—appointed by University Council to consider the need for an enhancement increase in university funding and to develop a specific plan—included language in its final report expressing a strong belief that tuition increases alone cannot eliminate the gap in funding that exists between KU and its peers. Tuition increases must be coupled with increased state support. The report states:

The committee expects that the Board of Regents will request of the legislature the same percentage increase in the block grants for the University of Kansas and for Kansas State University as for the state universities that choose to increase their tuition

by smaller amounts. KU students are willing to increase their tuition with the understanding that the increases will not be an occasion for the Regents to support a reallocation of state resources away from the University of Kansas to state universities that choose not to raise their tuition to such an extent.

Finally, the committee requests that the Chancellor and the Board of Regents propose to the legislature a request for state support that would (1) restore any temporary budget cuts that may be enacted for the 2002-2003 academic year and (2) provide the funding promised to state universities in SB 345. This request should be in three parts.

First, the state legislature should be asked to make up in subsequent years any budget cut that is imposed during the 2002-2003 academic year due to a shortfall in state revenue. Any such decrease is not a result of a considered policy decision to reduce state funding for the University and should be considered as temporary and scheduled for reversal once state revenues increase. The committee considers this request important because students support an enhancement tuition increase in order to improve the quality of their educational experience, to close the budget gap with peer universities, and not to allow the state to reduce its commitment to the University.

Second, the state should be asked to fulfill its commitment and provide the funding promised in S.B. 345 to make up a substantial portion of the gap in faculty salaries. If funding to S.B. 345 is restored, the committee believes the University will have an opportunity to close its budget gap with peer universities, which is now estimated to be \$56,000,000. The committee supports a good faith effort to address the budget gap by raising tuition, but the committee recognizes that the entire gap cannot be ended without a commensurate good faith effort by the legislature to fully fund SB 345 and to make up the budget cuts for 2002-03.

Third, the annual budget increases submitted to the Board of Regents and the legislature should be large enough to prevent the University's budget gap from recurring in the future. This budget submission should clearly identify the amount of increase that is necessary to maintain the state's funding effort and prevent a substitution of enhancement tuition increase money for state appropriations. The committee views the recommended enhancement tuition increase as an invitation to the state legislature and the Board of Regents to join with students in an effort to maintain and enhance the quality of educational experience offered by the University of Kansas. With the envisioned state support, the student tuition enhancements can successfully ensure a quality educational experience for current and future KU students.

Thus the FY 2003 proposed tuition increase outlined here, together with the budgetary treatment from both the Regents and the Legislature (described above) will move KU toward its goal of becoming a top 25 U.S. public research institution.

E. DESCRIPTION OF STUDENT AND OTHER CAMPUS COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN DEVELOPMENT AND/OR REVIEW OF FY 2003 PROPOSALS

Beginning on November 28, 2001, Lawrence Campus Executive Vice Chancellor and Provost David Shulenburg began hosting a series of 30 campus dialogues involving more than 1,500 students, faculty, and staff. Each of the Provost's presentations was scheduled to allow sufficient time for questions and comments by those attending. Prior to the holiday break, the Provost made a presentation to University Council, which includes representatives from faculty, staff, and students. Chancellor Robert Hemenway

participated in a separate tuition discussion with University Council members. Chancellor Hemenway also made three presentations to students; Executive Vice Chancellor for University Relations Janet Murguia made four presentations to students; and each of the nine academic deans made several presentations to students, faculty, and staff within his or her school. In addition, the Provost made presentations to the Superintendents Council (jointly with Kansas State University Provost James Coffman) as well as to two groups of high school principals and counselors. [NOTE: A partial list of scheduled tuition dialogue meetings is contained in Appendix C.]

On December 6, 2001, Medical Center Executive Vice Chancellor Donald Hagen began hosting a series of four campus dialogues involving several hundred students, faculty and staff. Each presentation provided an overview of the proposed tuition increase, the reason for the increase, and the potential impact on the Medical Center and its schools. Each presentation also provided an opportunity for members of the Medical Center community to ask questions as well as voice their opinions and concerns.

The editorial board of our student newspaper, the *University Daily Kansan*, stated in a December 5th editorial, “Although the administration has yet to decide upon a specific proposal, higher tuition is necessary if the University of Kansas wants to continue providing first-rate higher education.”

In early February, at the urging of Student Senate, University Council appointed the Ad Hoc Committee on University Funding, made up of students, faculty, and staff from KU-Lawrence and KUMC, to consider the need for an enhancement increase in university funding and to come to a consensus and recommend a specific plan on tuition. Provost Shulenburger, Associate Provost Lindy Eakin, Institutional Research and Planning Director Deb Teeter, and KUMC Dean of Students Dorothy Knoll, along with Student Body President Justin Mills and SenEx President Tom Beisecker, were invited to participate as *ex officio*, non-voting members of the committee. The committee met ten times. At its final meeting on April 8th, the group issued its final report, which recommends a tuition increase of \$16.50 per credit hour, plus a maintenance increase at the rate of the Higher Education Price Index, each year for five years. In its report, the committee endorsed the Board-designated peer universities as the appropriate benchmark for KU funding, stating, “This gap must be reduced if the University is to maintain and improve the quality of educational experience provided to students.” The report identifies 12 specific expectations for the additional funding, including revenue uses and the distribution of the tuition increases at an equal amount for all students. The University Council endorsed the final report on April 18, 2002 [a copy of the complete report is contained in Appendix D].

F. PROJECTED INCREASE IN TUITION REVENUES AND PLANNED USES OF INCREASED REVENUES

Revenue increases and expenditures as a result of the proposed FY 2003 tuition and fee rates (see Tables A and B above) are projected to approximate \$16.4 million in additional

total revenue in FY 2003: \$14.4 million at the Lawrence campus and \$2 million at KUMC.

Targeted Uses of Increased Revenue

- Need-based financial aid, including Study Abroad participants
- Increase departmental operating expense budgets
- Provide better stipends for graduate research assistants and better salaries for graduate teaching assistants
- Provide better wages for student hourly, classified, and unclassified positions
- Expedite online enrollment
- Hire additional faculty
- Improve teaching facilities
- Improve minority recruitment and retention
- Improve classroom computing and laboratory instrumentation, including additional technology support for academic users
- Improve and expand library services and provide remote access to electronic resources
- Improve services to students with disabilities
- Add student services support staff in academic units

All of the targeted revenue uses listed above were included in the recommendations of the Ad Hoc Committee on University Funding. One important recommendation of the committee that coincides with the University's mission is the hiring of additional faculty. With additional resources to be used for the strategic hiring of key faculty, KU has the opportunity to elevate several programs to a world-class level of excellence. For example, hiring faculty in the area of bioinformatics/information technology would significantly increase the productivity and stature of both the Department of Chemistry and the Department of Molecular Biosciences, potentially to world-class after a few years. The School of Pharmacy, already considered world-class, and the School of Medicine would also be positively affected by hiring faculty in bioinformatics/information technology and could expand even further its teaching and research endeavors. Critical hires in law, journalism, and education could solidify the national stature of these programs.

Missing from the above list of targeted uses are increased faculty salaries, a critical element in retaining and recruiting high quality faculty. If the 2003 Kansas Legislature fails to fund the third year of SB 345, aimed at improving inadequate faculty salaries at Regents universities, a portion of the revenue generated in FY 2004 through a tuition increase may be used to address this shortfall to prevent KU from falling further behind our peers in faculty compensation. Even if the Legislature funds SB 345 in FY 2004 and FY 2005 at the level requested in FY 2003, a faculty salary gap relative to our peers will remain, and a portion of enhancement tuition may be used to fund increases in faculty salaries. We cannot afford to compromise the quality of the University's educational programs and risk a potential corresponding decline in enrollment.

APPENDIX A

**The University of Kansas
All Campuses**

FY 2003 TUITION PROPOSAL

A. FY 2003 PROPOSED TUITION RATES APPLICABLE TO ALL STUDENTS

	FY 2002 Tuition Rate	Proposed FY 2003 Tuition Rate	\$ Increase
Undergraduate Resident	75.75	91.30	15.55
Graduate Resident	111.40	128.40	17.00
Undergraduate Nonresident	306.65	331.40	24.75
Graduate Nonresident	355.75	382.50	26.75

B. FY 2003 PROPOSED FEE RATES APPLICABLE TO ALL STUDENTS

	FY 2002 Fee Rate	Proposed FY 2003 Fee Rate	\$ Increase
Technology Fee	1.00	5.00	4.00
Library Fee	1.00	1.05	.05

APPENDIX B

**The University of Kansas
All Campuses**

**FY 2003 PROPOSED TUITION AND REQUIRED FEES
Fulltime, Per Semester**

LAWRENCE CAMPUS				
	Approved FY 2002	Proposed FY 2003	\$ Increase	% Increase
Resident Undergraduate (15 hrs.)				
Tuition	1,166.25	1,460.25	294.00	25.21%
Required Fees	275.50	281.50	6.00	2.18%
Total	1,441.75	1,741.75	300.00	20.81%
Nonresident Undergraduate (15 hrs.)				
Tuition	4,629.75	5,061.75	432.00	9.33%
Required Fees	275.50	281.50	6.00	2.18%
Total	4,905.25	5,343.25	438.00	8.93%
Resident Graduate (12 hrs.)				
Tuition	1,360.80	1,613.40	252.60	18.56%
Required Fees	275.50	281.50	6.00	2.18%
Total	1,636.30	1,894.90	258.60	15.80%
Nonresident Graduate (12 hrs.)				
Tuition	4,293.00	4,662.60	369.60	8.61%
Required Fees	275.50	281.50	6.00	2.18%
Total	4,568.50	4,944.10	375.60	8.22%

MEDICAL CENTER CAMPUS

	Approved FY 2002	Proposed FY 2003	\$ Increase	% Increase
Resident Undergraduate (15 hrs.)				
Tuition	1,166.25	1,460.25	294.00	25.21%
Required Fees	103.00	111.60	8.60	8.35%
Total	1,269.25	1,571.85	302.60	23.84%
Nonresident Undergraduate (15 hrs.)				
Tuition	4,629.75	5,061.75	432.00	9.33%
Required Fees	103.00	111.60	8.60	8.35%
Total	4,732.75	5,173.35	440.60	9.31%
Resident Graduate (12 hrs.)				
Tuition	1,360.80	1,613.40	252.60	18.56%
Required Fees	133.00	141.60	8.60	6.47%
Total	1,493.80	1,755.00	261.20	17.49%
Nonresident Graduate (12 hrs.)				
Tuition	4,293.00	4,662.60	369.60	8.61%
Required Fees	133.00	141.60	8.60	6.47%
Total	4,426.00	4,804.20	378.20	8.54%
Resident Medical Students				
Tuition	5,300.00	6,283.00	983.00	18.56%
Required Fees	155.00	164.00	9.00	5.81%
Total	5,455.00	6,447.00	992.00	18.18%
Nonresident Medical Students				
Tuition	12,406.00	13,474.00	1,068.00	8.61%
Required Fees	155.00	164.00	9.00	5.81%
Total	12,561.00	13,368.00	1,077.00	8.57%

**University of Kansas
Tuition Strategy Presentation Schedule
Fall/Spring 2001-2002**

Lawrence Campus

David E. Shulenburg, Provost

Wednesday, November 28, 4:30-6 pm, 110 Budig – *Architecture*
 Thursday, November 29, 3:00-4:15 pm, 3140 Wescoe – *College*
 Thursday, November 29, 4:30-6 pm, 3140 Wescoe – *Journalism*
 Friday, November 30, 4:00-5:30 pm, 110 Budig – *Education*
 Monday, December 3, 3:00-4:15 pm, 104 Green – *Law*
 Tuesday, December 4, 3:00-4:15 pm, 3139 Wescoe – *Engineering*
 Tuesday, December 4, 4:30-6 pm, 3139 Wescoe – *University Council*
 Wednesday, December 5, 3:00-4:30 pm, 427 Summerfield – *Business*
 Wednesday, December 5, 7:30 pm, Kansas Room, Union – *Student Executive Committee*
 Thursday, December 6, 2:30-3:45 pm, Jayhawk Room, Union – *President's Roundtable*
 Thursday, December 6, 4:00-5:30 pm, 110 Budig – *Fine Arts*
 Monday, December 10, 4:15-6 pm, 110 Budig – *College*
 Tuesday, December 11, 3:00-4:15 pm, 3139 Wescoe – *College*
 Tuesday, December 11, 4:30-6 pm, 3139 Wescoe – *Pharmacy*
 Wednesday, December 12, 4:30-6 pm, 110 Budig – *Social Welfare*
 Wednesday, December 12, 7:00-8:00 pm, Delta Upsilon, 1025 Emory Road – *Fraternity members*
 Friday, December 14, 1:00-3:15 pm, Alderson Auditorium, Union – *Student Affairs staff*
 Friday, January 18, 12:30-1:30 pm, *KUEA Education Fundraising Committee*
 Tuesday, January 22, 7:00 – 8:00 pm, Hashinger Hall Theatre – *Residence Hall members*
 Wednesday, January 23, 6:00-7:00 pm, Jayhawk Room, Union – *Student Senate Graduate Affairs Committee*
 Thursday, January 24, 9:00-10:30 am, KUEA Conference Room – *KU Endowment Association*
 Thursday, January 24, 5:00-7:00 pm, English Room, Union – *President's Roundtable*
 Monday, January 28, 6:00 – 7:00 pm, Edward campus
 Saturday, February 2, 9:30-10:30 am, Alumni Center – *KU Alumni Association Board*
 Tuesday, February 5, 4:00-5:00 pm, Regents Room – *Student Tuition Committee*
 Wednesday, February 6, 7:45-8:45 pm, Stephenson Scholarship Hall – *Scholarship Hall students* (with Chancellor Hemenway)
 Monday, February 11, 3:00-5:00 pm, Regents Room – *Student Tuition Committee*
 Monday, February 11, 6:00-7:00 pm, Room 323 Regents Center – *Edwards Campus*
 Monday, February 18, 3:00-5:00 pm, Curry Room, Union – *Student Tuition Committee*
 Wednesday, February 20, 4:15-5:15 pm – *School Superintendents Council*

Monday, February 25, 3:00-5:00 pm, Curry Room, Union – *Student Tuition Committee*
Monday, March 4, 3:00-5:00 pm, Curry Room, Union – *Student Tuition Committee*
Tuesday, March 5, 12:00-1:00 pm, Mrs. E's – *Principal-Counselors Conference*
Monday, March 11, 3:00-5:00 pm, Curry Room – *Student Tuition Committee*
Tuesday, March 12, 1:30-2:00 pm, Provost Office Lobby – *Impromptu meeting with approximately 20 students protesting tuition increase*
Thursday, March 14, 1:00-2:30 pm, Kansas Room – *Student Tuition Committee*
Monday, March 25, 3:00-5:00 pm, Kansas Room – *Student Tuition Committee*
Wednesday, March 27, 5:00-6:00 pm, Malott Room – *President's Roundtable*
Thursday, March 28, 1:00-3:30 pm, Centennial Room – *Student Tuition Committee*
Thursday, April 4, 8:00-9:30 am, Edwards Campus – *Edwards Campus Board of Advisors*
Monday, April 8, 3:00-5:00 pm, TBA – *Student Tuition Committee*

Robert E. Hemenway, Chancellor

Wednesday, February 6, 6:30-7:30 pm, Jayhawk Room, Union – *Graduate Affairs Committee*
Wednesday, February 6, 7:45-8:45 pm, Stephenson Scholarship Hall – *Scholarship Hall students* (with David Shulenburger)
Thursday, February 7, 3:00-4:00 pm, Regents Room – *SenEx*

Janet Murguia, Executive Vice Chancellor for University Relations

Saturday February 2, 11:00-12:00 pm, Kansas Union – *Hispanic American Leadership Organization*
Monday, February 4, 1:30-2:00 pm, Burge Union – *Black Student Union*
Monday, February 11, 9:00-10:00 pm – *Statewide Student Legislative Awareness Board Meeting*
Thursday, March 14, 8:30-9:30 am – *Journalism 301 Mid-Term Debate on Tuition Proposal*

Jack Fincham, Dean, School of Pharmacy

Thursday, February 21, 5:00-6:00 pm – *Open forum, Pharmacy faculty and students*
Tuesday, February 26, 12:30-1:30 pm – *Student Council*
Tuesday, March 5, 3:30-5:00 pm – *Faculty meeting*

William L. Fuerst, Dean, School of Business

Tuesday, January 29 – *Meeting with Kelly Carvalho, President of Undergraduate Business Council*
Wednesday, February 6 – *Undergraduate Business Council*
Thursday, February 7 – *Meeting with officers of Undergraduate Business Council*
Monday, February 11 – *Graduate Business Council officers and other MBA students*

John Gaunt, Dean, School of Architecture and Urban Design

Wednesday, November 28, 4:30 pm – *School Assembly*

Wednesday, December 5, 11:00 am-1:00 pm – *Open forum for faculty, students and staff*

Tuesday, January 29, 2:00 pm – *Student organization leaders (includes Student Council, Alpha Rho Chi, professional fraternity, AIAS)*

Monday, February 4, 2:30 pm – *Follow-up meeting, Student organization leaders (includes Student Council, Alpha Rho Chi, professional fraternity, AIAS)*

James K. Gentry, Dean, School of Journalism

Monday, January 14 – *University Daily Kansan staff*

Friday, January 18 – *Journalism faculty*

Friday, February 15 – *Journalism faculty*

Carl Locke, Dean, School of Engineering

Thursday, November 29, 5:30 pm – *Engineering Student Council and other Engineering student organizations*

Monday, February 4, 3:30-5:00 pm – *Engineering Faculty Senate (students from Engineering Council and other student leaders were invited to attend this meeting)*

Monday, March 4, 3:30-5:00 pm – *Engineering Faculty Senate*

Angela Lumpkin, Dean, School of Education

Thursday, February 7, 4:30 pm - *Education Student Organization President*

Friday, February 15, 1:30 pm – *School Assembly*

Tuesday, February 19, 8:00 am – *SPED 425 class*

Wednesday, February 20, 9:30 am – *HSES 482 class*

Thursday, February 21, 4:10 pm – *SPED 725 class*

Friday, February 22, 8:00 am - *Student Senators*

Kathleen McCluskey-Fawcett, Interim Dean, College of Liberal Arts and Sciences

Tuesday, February 19, 5:30 8:00 pm – *College Assembly Student Representatives and the Dean's Executive Student Council*

Monday, February 25 – *Dean's staff meeting*

Toni-Marie Montgomery, Dean, School of Fine Arts

Tuesday, February 12, 5:30-7:00 pm – *Meeting with all Fine Arts students*

Wednesday, March 6, 3:00-4:30 pm – *Meeting with Design students*

Ann Weick, Dean, School of Social Welfare

Friday, February 8, 12:00-2:00 pm – *Student Advisory Group*

Medical Center Campus

Don Hagen, Executive Vice Chancellor

Thursday, December 6, 2001, 12:00 – 2:00 pm, School of Nursing Auditorium – *KUMC Students*

Monday, December 10, 2001, 4:00 to 6:00 pm, 1023 Orr Major – *School of Nursing Faculty*

Tuesday, December 11, 2001, 12:00 to 2:00 pm, 1014 Orr Major – *School of Allied Health Faculty*

Tuesday, December 18, 2001, 3:00 to 5:00 pm, Sudler Auditorium – *School of Medicine Faculty*